
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted 
Subgroup 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 16 October 2019 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this subgroup meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership  

Councillors – Lovecy (Chair), Hewitson, Kilpatrick, McHale, Madeleine Monaghan, 
Reeves, Reid and Stone 
 
Co-opted Members – Mrs J Miles and Dr W Omara  

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted Subgroup 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 12 March 2019. 
 

3 - 8 

2.   Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools 
To receive a list of all Manchester schools which have been 
inspected since the last meeting and the judgements awarded – 
to follow 
 
To consider inspection reports for a selection of the schools. 
 

 

2a.   Ashgate Specialist Support Primary School 
 

9 - 18 

2b.   Manchester Communication Academy 
 

19 - 30 

2c.   Moston Fields Primary School 
 

31 - 42 

3.   Daycare Providers 
To consider inspection reports and performance information for a 
selection of daycare providers. 
 

 

3a.   Kids Start 
 

43 - 48 

3b.   Lighthouse Centre 
 

49 - 54 

3c.   Tiddlywinks Ancoats 
 

55 - 60 

4.   Terms of Reference and Work Programme 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
To review the Terms of Reference and Work Programme of the 
Subgroup. 
 

61 - 64 

 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 8 October 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA.



 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – Ofsted Subgroup 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019 
 
Present:  
Councillor Lovecy – in the Chair 
Councillor Stone 
 
Mrs B Kellner, Co-opted Member, Representative of the Diocese of Manchester 
Mr R Lammas, Co-opted Member, Primary sector teacher representative 
 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services 
 
 
CYP/OSG/19/05 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2019. 
 
 
CYP/OSG/19/06 Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools 
 
The Senior School Quality Assurance Officer introduced the report that had been 
submitted for information that provided an overview of the Ofsted inspections of 
schools undertaken in the period September 2018 to 4 March 2019, noting that 14 
had taken place in Primary Schools and 4 in High Schools.  
 
Members welcomed the data provided that demonstrated that: - 
 

 83.9% of pupils in Manchester attended a primary or secondary school that was 
judged to be good or better by Ofsted. (Nationally this was 83.2%, and in the 
north-west 81.3%); 

 

 90.9% of pupils in Manchester attended a primary school that was judged to be 
good or better by Ofsted. (Nationally this was 86.4%, and in the north-west 
88.8%); 

 

 71% of pupils in Manchester attended a secondary school that was judged to be 
good or better by Ofsted. (Nationally this was 78.5%, and in the NW 69.6%); 

 

 87.5% of schools in Manchester were judged to be good or better. (Nationally this 
was 84.9% and in the north-west 85.7%); 

 

 91.7% of primary schools in Manchester were judged to be good or better. 
(Nationally this was 86.8% and in the north-west 89.2%); and 

 

 66.7% of schools in Manchester were judged to be good or better. (Nationally this 
was 75.3% and in the north-west 66.5%). 

 

Page 3

Item 1



 

The Subgroup then considered the recent Ofsted special measures monitoring 
inspection letter for Grange School that confirmed that effective action was being 
taken towards the removal of special measures. The Senior School Quality 
Assurance Officer stated that inspectors had acknowledged the improvements that 
had been achieved with the support of other schools, the support and development of 
the teaching staff and the introduction of effective systems to record outcomes.   
 
Officers stated that the Improvement Executive Board had been vital in driving the 
improvements at the site and in the time when the head teacher was absent support 
had been provided to the school with the consent and support of the Chair of 
Governors.  
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Loreto High School, 
which had been judged as “good”. The Senior School Quality Assurance Officer 
stated that the school had been on a very positive journey, with a strong emphasis on 
teaching and learning led by the substantive leadership team with the support of the 
Local Authority. A Member noted that the important role of Governors and 
improvements in SEND provision had been recognised within the report and 
recommended that a letter to congratulate the schools should be sent. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted special measures monitoring inspection 
letter for Newall Green High School that confirmed that effective action was being 
taken towards the removal of special measures. The Senior School Quality 
Assurance Officer stated that the agreed action plan to address the issues previously 
identified had been endorsed and the Academy Trust would be responsible for 
progressing this work. He reassured the group that the Leadership Team and the 
Trust were committed to delivering the required improvements. In response to a 
question from a Member, he clarified that the difference between a School 
Improvement Board (SIB) and an Improvement Executive Board (IEB) was that the 
local authority was not represented on an SIB.  
 
The Senior School Quality Assurance Officer clarified that disadvantaged children’s 
outcomes were compared to national outcomes for all children, not just those 
classified as disadvantaged.  
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Old Hall Drive 
Academy, which had been judged as “good”. The Senior School Quality Assurance 
Officer stated that the rating had been achieved via a strong leadership team, 
supported by a strong and effective governing body.  Members noted that the report 
had highlighted the positive progress made to date and the ambitions for their 
disadvantaged pupils, and the positive work undertaken around safeguarding was 
also acknowledged.  A member noted that the stability of the leadership team had 
contributed significantly to the success of the school and recommended that a letter 
be sent to the school to congratulate them on their ‘good’ rating.  
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted special measures monitoring inspection 
letter for St Matthews RC High School that confirmed that effective action was being 
taken towards the removal of special measures. The Senior School Quality 
Assurance Officer reported that the introduction of a new head teacher at the school 
had influenced a significant positive change in culture at the school.  He informed 

Page 4

Item 1



 

Members that a clear management structure had been established, improved 
identification and support for pupils with Special Educational Needs and Disability 
(SEND) was now in place and there was evidence of staff development. Officers 
stated that it was anticipated that the improvements at the school would be realised 
in the exam results expected this summer. 
 
Officers reported that the improved behaviour of children had been observed and 
noted by inspectors and that pupils requiring alternative provision would now receive 
this on site. Officers further reported that strong links had been established with the 
local primary schools to support the transition of pupils from primary to secondary 
school, both in terms of pastoral care and education.  A member of the group 
reported that he had experienced difficulties due to General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) requirements when attempting to facilitate pupil transitions. 
Officers acknowledged this comment and stated that work was being done to support 
this activity. 
 
A Member commented that the local Moston Ward Councillors were aware of the 
letter and were satisfied with the reported improvements at the school.    
 
Decision 
 
To write to Old Hall Drive Academy and Loreto High School to congratulate them on 
their recent Ofsted report. 
 
 
CYP/OSG/19/07 Schools judged as ‘Requires Improvement’  
 
The Subgroup considered information that had been provided on those schools that 
were judged as ‘requires improvement’. Officers referred to each school identified as 
expecting a re-inspection imminently and described the steps taken at each site to 
address the issues identified during the previous inspection.  
 
Officers stated that they anticipated that the Barlow RC High School and Specialist 
Science College would achieve a positive outcome from any future inspection; 
Chapel Street Primary School had undergone a rapid improvement journey, noting 
that the school population had dramatically increased in size in recent years; 
Manchester Academy was part of a larger Trust and was being supported by a 
school located in Stockport;  and Manchester Communication Academy had a good 
relationship with the Local Authority, progress was being delivered at the school, 
especially in relation to disadvantaged pupils and officers were confident that the 
improvements would be recognised in any future inspection. In addition, Officers 
reported that the Manchester Communication Academy had developed very good 
relationships and engagement with the local community and neighbouring schools. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, Officers stated that if a school were to 
receive a fourth ‘requires improvement’ rating following an inspection, this would be 
very unusual and would result in national scrutiny.  
 
 
 

Page 5

Item 1



 

Decision 
 

To note the report. 
 
 
CYP/OSG/19/08 Ofsted Inspections of Daycare Providers 
 
The Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early Years) introduced the report that had 
been submitted for information that provided an overview of the inspections of early 
years’ provision.  
 
Members welcomed the data provided that demonstrated that: - 
 

 98% of group childcare that had been inspected was ‘good’ or ‘outstanding’; 
 

 85% of childminders that had been inspected were ‘good’ or ‘outstanding’; 
 

 Compared to August 2018 the number of outstanding Early Years Registered 
provision had increased by 3%; and 
 

 Compared to August 2018 the percentage of ‘good or above’ Ofsted grades had 
increased by 3%. 

 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for The Chatterbox 
Project, which had been judged as “requires improvement”. The Senior Quality 
Assurance Officer (Early Years) advised that this was a community group offer and 
the provision was working closely with the Quality Assurance Team to address the 
issues identified and they were confident that a ‘good’ rating would be achieved. 
Members noted that the report highlighted that the children attending this provision 
were happy. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Trinity House 
Community Resource Centre, which had been judged as “good”. The Senior Quality 
Assurance Officer (Early Years) stated that this was a community group provision 
and was a very positive report and that the site had the potential to be rated as 
‘outstanding’. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Rupert’s Day 
Nursery, which had been judged as ‘outstanding’. The Senior Quality Assurance 
Officer (Early Years) stated that this was the provider’s first inspection and was a 
very strong and positive report. Members welcomed the report and recommended 
that a letter be sent to congratulate them on their ‘outstanding’ rating. 
 
Members commented that 98% of group childcare that has been inspected was rated 
as ‘good’ or ‘outstanding’ and this was to be welcomed, noting the important work 
and support that the Quality Assurance Team offered to providers across the city.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early 
Years) reported that systems were now in place to support early years providers. 
This included monitoring and early intervention, prioritising support and forums for 

Page 6

Item 1



 

providers to network and share good practice. In addition, early engagement with 
prospective providers was undertaken to provide advice and manage their 
expectations. Members welcomed this and supported this approach.  
 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services stated that early years providers 
operated in a very challenging financial climate and that they played a very important 
role in ensuring children were school ready.  
 
Decision 

 
To write to Trinity House Community Resource Centre and Rupert’s Day Nursery to 
congratulate them on their recent Ofsted report. 
 
 
CYP/OSG/19/09 Terms of Reference and Work Programme 
 
The Subgroup reviewed the terms of reference for the Subgroup and the work 
programme.  The Chair noted that the Subgroup would be reconstituted in the new 
municipal year and this would provide an opportunity to review the membership. 
 
The Chair stated that a report on Ofsted inspections of childminders would be 
included for consideration at an appropriate time in the new municipal year. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note that the group would be reconstituted an
[...]
otional and academic 
progress of pupils are all of equal importance. For example, in one class pupils were 
reading and performing characters from a book. Some pupils were pre-readers and 
enjoying acting out the part. Other pupils were reading along, delighted in prompting 
the ‘what next,’ while the more-able pupils were reading silently. In another class 
during snack time, the focus was on encouraging pupils to try different flavours and 
types of food. The staff member used a range of tactics including humour and 

Page 12

Item 2a



 
 

 

 

 
Inspection report: Ashgate Specialist Support Primary School, 2–3 April 2019 

 

Page 5 of 10 

 
 
 

modelling to slowly encourage pupils to experience and enjoy new flavours.  

 Teachers use the education, health and care plans (EHC plans) to set targets for pupils. 
Long-term targets are broken down into small achievable goals. The small steps of 
progress are regularly recorded by staff. Leaders monitor the progress of pupils to 
make sure that targets are precise, meaningful and challenging. This meticulous 
process is working very well. The school’s own records demonstrate that pupils are 
making excellent progress from their starting points.  

 Teachers and teaching assistants plan effectively together. The range of activities 
within each class keeps pupils engaged and motivated in their learning. Staff are highly 
skilled and know how to break learning down into small, achievable steps. Pupils enjoy 
a range of creative and exciting activities. For example, pupils enjoyed an Easter egg 
hunt in the school gardens followed by a picnic, where they sat together to eat and 
share their eggs. 

 

Personal development, behaviour and welfare Outstanding 

 
Personal development and welfare 

 
 The school’s work to promote pupils’ personal development and welfare is outstanding. 

 The wide-ranging enrichment opportunities develop pupils’ social skills and confidence. 
Visits to cafés, museums, tourist attract
[...]
dren well and are aware of their stages of development. 
Activities are personalised and children make good progress from their unique starting 
points. 

n The management team has effective systems for tracking the progress of individual 
children but do not yet consistently review the progress made by different groups of 
children, such as the most able children. 

n Staff miss opportunities to further develop children's critical-thinking skills during their 
play and learning. 

Page 49

Item 3b



Inspection report: Lighthouse Centre, 19 March 2019 2 of 5

What the setting needs to do to improve further

To further improve the quality of the early years provision the provider should:

n enhance the analysis of children's assessments to track and monitor the progress of a 
range of different groups, to target any specific interventions even more precisely

n provide more opportunities for children to use their critical-thinking skills during their play 
and learning.

Inspection activities

n The inspector observed the quality of teaching during activities indoors and outdoors 
and assessed the impact this has on children's learning. 

n The inspector carried out a joint observation of a planned activity with the manager.
n The inspector held a number of discussions with the management team. She looked at 

relevant documentation, including children's learning records, and reviewed evidence of
the suitability of all persons working on the premises. 

n The inspector spoke to staff and children during the inspection and took into account 
the written views of parents and carers.

n The inspector had a tour of the premises. 

Inspector
Shelley O'Brien

Page 50

Item 3b



Inspection report: Lighthouse Centre, 19 March 2019 3 of 5

Inspection findings

Effectiveness of leadership and management is good

The management team have a strong vision and passion to provide the very best of 
outcomes to children and their families. They demonstrate an unwavering commitment 
[...]
ive 
Members 

Councillor Bridges - Executive Member for Children’s 
Services 

Strategic Directors Paul Marshall - Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
Amanda Corcoran – Director of Education 

Lead Officers Simon Taylor - Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer 
Sean McKendrick - Deputy Director of Children's Services 

Contact officer Rachel McKeon - Scrutiny Support 

Rationale  
 

This Subgroup has been established to: 
 

 consider inspection reports and performance 
information for Manchester Schools; 

 consider inspection reports and performance 
information for Manchester Children’s Centres 

 consider inspection reports and performance 
information for Daycare providers in Manchester 

 consider inspection reports and performance 
information for childminders in Manchester 

 consider inspection reports and performance 
information for Manchester City Council-owned 
children’s homes 

 consider Ofsted inspections and guidance into how 
local authorities secure school improvement   

 liaise with Council Officers, School Staff and Early 
Years staff to identify barriers to performance 

 make any necessary recommendations to the Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

Operation This Subgroup will meet periodically and report its findings to 
the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee by 
submitting minutes to the Committee. 

Access to 
Information 

Meetings of this Subgroup will be open to members of the 
press and public except where information which is 
confidential or exempt from publication is being considered.   
 
Papers for the Subgroup will be made available to members 
of the press and public on the Council’s website and in the 
Rates Hall of the Town Hall Extension except where 
information which is confidential or exempt from publication is 
being considered.   

Schedule of 
Meetings  

16 October 2019 
13 November 2019 
22 January 2020 
18 March 2020 

 

Page 61

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
Ofsted Subgroup  

Work Programme – October 2019 
 

Wednesday 16 October 2019, 2pm (Report deadline Monday 7 October 2019) 

Item Purpose of Report Lead Officer Executive 
Member 

Comments 

Ofsted Inspections of 
Manchester Schools 

To receive a list of all Manchester schools which have been 
inspected since the last meeting and the judgements 
awarded. To consider inspection reports for a selection of 
the schools.   

Simon Taylor 
Rachel McKeon 

Councillor 
Bridges 

 

Daycare Providers 
 
 

To receive a summary of Ofsted inspection information for 
daycare providers.  To consider inspection reports and 
performance information for a selection of daycare 
providers. 

Simon Taylor 
Rachel McKeon 

Councillor 
Bridges 
 
 

 

Terms of Reference 
and Work Programme 

To review the Terms of Reference and work programme. Rachel McKeon -  

 

 
Items to be scheduled 

Item Purpose of Report Lead Officer Executive 
Member 

Comments 

Lily Lane Primary 
School 

To receive an update on the progress of Lily Lane Primary 
School, following its inspection in October 2018. 

Simon Taylor 
Rachel McKeon 

Councillor 
Bridges 
 

See 
January 
2019 
minutes 

Ofsted Inspections of 
Childminders 

To receive a report on Ofsted inspections of childminders. Simon Taylor 
Rachel McKeon 

Councillor 
Bridges 

See March 
2019 
minutes 

 

P
age 63

Item
 4

A
ppendix 1,



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2a Ashgate Specialist Support Primary School
	2b Manchester Communication Academy
	2c Moston Fields Primary School
	3a Kids Start
	3b Lighthouse Centre
	3c Tiddlywinks Ancoats
	4 Terms of Reference and Work Programme
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted Subgroup 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 16 October 2019 
 
Present:  
Councillor Lovecy – in the Chair 
Councillor Stone 
 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and Schools 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Hewitson, Madeleine Monaghan and Reid 
 
CYP/OSG/19/10 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019. 
 
CYP/OSG/19/11 Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools  
 
Liz Clarke, Senior School Quality Assurance Officer, informed Members that she 
would be the lead officer for the Subgroup in future, replacing Simon Taylor.   
 
The Subgroup received a list of all Manchester schools which had been inspected 
since the last meeting and the judgements awarded.  The Senior School Quality 
Assurance Officer provided an overview of the list, clarifying that Lancasterian School 
had previously been judged as outstanding and was now judged as good. 
 
The Chair welcomed the overall picture from the recent judgements, commenting that 
Manchester primary schools had already improved and that the recent inspections 
showed that secondary schools were now also improving.  She acknowledged the 
hard work of the Quality Assurance Team in supporting schools to achieve these 
results. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Senior School Quality Assurance 
Officer reported that there were still a number of schools which had not been 
inspected for ten years or more and that, under the new inspection framework, it 
would be more difficult for them to retain their outstanding judgement.  She informed 
the Subgroup that more information of the new framework and what it would mean for 
Manchester schools would be included in the Members’ briefing session taking place 
on 20 November 2019.  She outlined the work her team was doing to prepare 
schools for the new framework. 
 
The Chair commented that all Councillors should be encouraged to be involved with 
their local schools and, where local schools were struggling, it was important for 
Ward Councillors to come to the Ofsted Subgroup meetings where their local school 
was being discussed, to understand what was being done to address the issues and 
to be able to speak to parents and local residents about it. 
 



A Member asked for an update on St Matthew’s High School, Newall Green High 
School and the Grange School, which had been placed in special measures. 
 
The Senior School Quality Assurance Officer for north Manchester reported that St 
Matthew’s High School was receiving support from the Quality Assurance Team and 
from a school in Salford and was making positive improvements.  He informed 
Members that there had been a culture change within the school and positive 
feedback from students and parents.  He praised the leadership of the school, 
including the headteacher and the Interim Executive Board which had been put in 
place.  He reported that the last Ofsted monitoring inspection for Newall Green High 
School had indicated that the academy trust was moving the school in the right 
direction, that there had been a change in culture and that students felt they were 
getting a better education.  He reported that, while St Matthew’s High School was still 
attracting a high number of new pupils, Newall Green High School in Wythenshawe 
was affected by a fall in pupil numbers. 
 
The Senior School Quality Assurance Officer informed Members that the Grange was 
now part of the Prospere Trust, another of whose schools had recently been judged 
as outstanding.  She assured Members that the Trust would be working hard to 
secure improvements at the Grange and advised Members that the Trust engaged 
positively with the Council. 
 
The Executive Member for Children and Schools informed Members about the 
Wythenshawe Education Board, which was made up of Wythenshawe primary 
schools and high schools and other partners in the area, such as Manchester Airport.  
He reported that one of the issues for Wythenshawe schools was that Wythenshawe 
was on the border of other local authority areas which were attracting Manchester 
children to their schools.  He advised Members that one of the aims of the Board was 
to address this through challenging perceptions about Manchester schools.   
 
A Member who was also the Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee reported that the Committee was due to receive information about the 
Wythenshawe Education Board in a future report.  The Chair of the Ofsted Subgroup 
requested that this be considered by the Subgroup instead and that the Subgroup 
also receive a report giving an overview of the support available to schools and early 
years settings and how well this was working.   
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Ashgate Specialist 
Support Primary School, which had been judged as outstanding.  The Chair 
commented that this was a really good report and welcomed the way the school was 
working with parents.  A Member welcomed the benefits of pupils visiting places in 
the community, such as cafés, museums, tourist attractions and parks.  The Chair 
commented that this enabled pupils to become accustomed to visiting a range of 
venues and benefited their family life.  The Executive Member for Children and 
Schools highlighted the effective use of Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) 
within the school.  The Chair praised the caring but focused ethos of the school. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Manchester 
Communication Academy, which had been judged as good.  A Member commented 
that it was a very good report overall with a couple of areas of concern outlined in the 



summary, in particular in relation to pupils with Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (SEND) and the number of exclusions.  He asked what was being done to 
address the issues highlighted in the report.  The Senior School Quality Assurance 
Officer for north Manchester informed Members that the school was developing its 
own internal alternative provision pathway to support pupils at risk of being excluded 
or who were persistently absent.  He reported that the school had strong links with 
local primary schools and was working with them to improve the transition from 
primary to secondary school.  He advised Members that the school now also had a 
positive working relationship with the Council.  The Executive Member for Children 
and Schools informed the Subgroup that the Head of Manchester Communication 
Academy had joined the Inclusion Strategy Steering Group.   The Senior School 
Quality Assurance Officer for north Manchester informed Members that the school 
had received funding to research school exclusions and how they could be avoided 
and that it would share this best practice across the city.  Members discussed the 
impact of trauma-informed approaches being piloted at another local school and the 
potential for this to be used more widely.  The Chair welcomed the changes made at 
Manchester Communication Academy, the proactive approach, demonstrated by the 
Family Zone, and the improved relationship with the Council.  
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Moston Fields 
Primary School, which had been judged as good.  A Member commented that 
Members of the Ofsted Subgroup had carried out a visit to the school, shortly after 
the current Headteacher had started in her role and when the school was still judged 
as requires improvement.  He reported that he had been impressed by the 
Headteacher and welcomed the good progress that had been made.  He advised 
Members that he had no doubt that the outcomes for pupils would improve.  In 
response to a question from the Chair, the Senior School Quality Assurance Officer 
for north Manchester reported that there was a strong relationship between schools 
in north Manchester. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note that Liz Clarke will become the lead officer for the Subgroup. 
 
2. To request that the Subgroup receive information on the Wythenshawe 

Education Board at a future meeting, rather than this going to the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee. 
 

3. To request that the Subgroup receive a report giving an overview of the 
support available to schools and early years settings and how well this is 
working.   
 

4. To write to Ashgate Specialist Support Primary School, Manchester 
Communication Academy and Moston Fields Primary School to congratulate 
them on their recent Ofsted reports.  

 
CYP/OSG/19/12 Daycare Providers  
 
The Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early Years) provided the Subgroup with an 
overview of the current situation within the Early Years sector in Manchester.  She 



reported that 97% of inspected group childcare providers and 87% of inspected 
childminders in the city had been judged as good or outstanding and outlined some 
of the key areas for further development highlighted in Ofsted inspection reports, 
including the need to strengthen the professional development of staff, to strengthen 
the key person system and to ensure children received appropriate levels of 
challenge.  She outlined some of the changes to the Ofsted Framework and reported 
that her team was arranging briefing sessions and other support to help to prepare 
early years providers for this. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Kids Start, which 
had been judged as outstanding.  Members commented that this was a very good 
report.  The Executive Member for Children and Schools informed Members that he 
had visited the setting and was not surprised that it had been judged as outstanding.  
He praised the way they engaged with other services such as Early Help and 
Wellcomm Screening to ensure children received the support they needed and how 
they proactively worked to support children’s transition to primary school.  He 
commented that the manager there had spoken very highly of the Council’s Quality 
Assurance Team and he thanked the team for their work.   
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for the Lighthouse 
Centre, which had been judged as good.  A Member commented that it was a very 
good report but asked what was being done to address the finding that “staff miss 
opportunities to further develop children's critical-thinking skills during their play and 
learning.”  The Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early Years) reported that her team 
would work with the setting to address this.  In response to a question from the Chair, 
she reported that there was a peer support programme where settings which were 
particularly skilled in different areas such as developing the outdoors or SEND could 
support other settings. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted inspection report for Tiddlywinks Day 
Nursery in Ancoats, which had been judged as outstanding.  The Chair welcomed 
that the nursery worked with other settings.  A Member commented that Members of 
the Ofsted Subgroup had visited Tiddlywinks and had been very impressed with the 
director and the environment at the nursery.  The Chair praised the way the nursery 
provided stimulating activities to develop children’s learning.   
 
Decision 
 
To write to Kids Start, the Lighthouse Centre and Tiddlywinks Day Nursery in 
Ancoats to congratulate them on their recent Ofsted reports.  
 
CYP/OSG/19/13 Terms of Reference and Work Programme  
 
The Subgroup reviewed the terms of reference for the Subgroup and the work 
programme.   
 
The Chair clarified that, for the report on childminders scheduled for a future meeting, 
the Subgroup wanted an overview of the current picture including what support was 
offered to childminders and, if possible, childminders’ views on the support they 
wanted.  She commented that a lot of young children were cared for by childminders 



but that the fragmented nature of this type of provision presented a challenge for the 
Council in supporting them.  She requested further information on how this was being 
managed, what challenges there were, whether there were any associations of 
childminders that the team could use as an intermediary and any different ways that 
other local authorities were supporting childminders.  
 
Members requested to visit Ashgate Specialist Support Primary School and 
Manchester Communication Academy, including the Family Zone.  The Senior 
School Quality Assurance Officer for north Manchester suggested that Members visit 
Abbott Community Primary School, which had recently moved from good to 
outstanding, to which the Chair agreed. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To request that visits be arranged to Ashgate Specialist Support Primary 

School, Manchester Communication Academy, including the Family Zone, and 
Abbott Community Primary School. 

 
2. To agree the work programme, subject to the additional items agreed at the 

meeting.   
 
 
 


